
Centro delle Alpi SME S.r.l.
Investors Report

Securitisation of Performing Mortgage and Non-Mortgage Loans granted to Small and Medium Enterprise debtors,
originated by Banca Popolare di Sondrio S.p.A.                                                

                                                

Euro 941.600.000 Class A1 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due July 2060
Euro 73.000.000 Class A2 Asset Backed Fixed Rate Notes due July 2060

Euro 1.182.000.000 Class A3 Asset Backed Floating Rate Partly Paid Notes due July 2060
Euro 91.600.000 Class A4 Asset Backed Fixed Rate Partly Paid Notes due July 2060

Euro 288.000.000 Class M Asset Backed Floating Rate Partly Paid Notes due July 2060
Euro 623.773.000 Class J Asset Backed Fixed Rate and Variable Return Partly Paid Notes due July 2060

  Contacts Centro delle Alpi SME S.r.l.

Via V. Alfieri, 1 - 31015 CONEGLIANO(TV)
Albarelli Paolo / Trevisiol Federico
E-mail: centrodellealpisme@bancafinint.com
Sito: www.securitisation-services.com www.securitisation-services.com

  Reporting Dates Collection Period 01/06/2025 30/06/2025

Interest Period 25/06/2025 25/07/2025

Payment Date 25/07/2025

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finint S.p.A in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in 
this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Banca Finint S.p.A will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.



1. Transaction overview

Issuer: Centro delle Alpi SME S.r.l.
Originator/Servicer: Banca Popolare di Sondrio S.p.A
Issue Date: 16/06/2023
Arranger Banca Finint S.p.A

The Notes : Classes A1 A2 A3 A4 M J
Original Balance 941.600.000,00 73.000.000,00 1.182.000.000,00 91.600.000,00 288.000.000,00 623.773.000,00

Currency Euro Euro Euro Euro Euro Euro
Final Maturity Date July 2060 July 2060 July 2060 July 2060 July 2060 July 2060

Listing Borsa Italiana Borsa Italiana Borsa Italiana Borsa Italiana Borsa Italiana N/A
ISIN code IT0005549412 IT0005549420 IT0005549438 IT0005549446 IT0005549453 IT0005549461
Clearing Monte Titoli Monte Titoli Monte Titoli Monte Titoli Monte Titoli Monte Titoli

Payment frequency Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
Indexation 1M EURIBOR N/A 1M EURIBOR N/A 1M EURIBOR N/A

Spread / Fixed Rate 1.00% per annum 1.50% per annum 1.00% per annum 1.50% per annum 2.00% per annum 1.00% per annum plus variable return
Rating DBRS as at Issue Date A (sf) A (sf) A (sf) A (sf) BB (high) (sf) N/A
Rating S&P as at Issue Date A (sf) A (sf) A (sf) A (sf) BBB (sf) N/A

Underlying Assets for the Notes: SME Mortgage Loans and Non-Mortgage Loans ; the Issuer purchased a Portfolio equal to Euro 1.554.038.653,28 on 1 June 2023

Payment Date: Means the 25th calendar day of each calendar month (or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day)

Interest Period: Means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date

Interest Calculation: Actual / 360
Principal Parties:

Back-up Servicer Facilitator Banca Finint S.p.A
Representative of the Noteholders Banca Finint S.p.A
Computation Agent Banca Finint S.p.A
Cash Manager Banca Popolare di Sondrio S.p.A.
Corporate Servicer Banca Finint S.p.A
Account Bank and Paying Agent BNP Paribas, Italian Branch
Reporting Entity Banca Popolare di Sondrio S.p.A.
Risk Retention Method Vertical slice - Option (a) of Article 6 (3) of Sec Regulation
Risk Retention Holder Banca Popolare di Sondrio S.p.A.
Stichting Corporate Servicer M&G Trustee Company Limited
Originator/Servicer Banca Popolare di Sondrio S.p.A.
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2.1 Class A1 Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Further 

Instalment  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal
 Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding
 Pool Factor  Unpaid 

interest

16/06/2023 25/07/2023 25/07/2023 - 941.600.000,00- - --                     - --                   4,338% 39 - 4.425.520,00- - 4.425.520,00- - 22.338.805,92- - 919.261.194,08- 0,97627569 - --                   
25/07/2023 25/08/2023 25/08/2023 - 919.261.194,08- - --                     - --                   4,502% 31 - 3.559.248,00- - 3.559.248,00- - 30.624.060,21- - 888.637.133,87- 0,94375227 - --                   
25/08/2023 25/09/2023 25/09/2023 - 888.637.133,87- - --                     - --                   4,642% 31 - 3.549.832,00- - 3.549.832,00- - 18.679.889,55- - 869.957.244,32- 0,92391381 - --                   
25/09/2023 25/10/2023 25/10/2023 - 869.957.244,32- - --                     - --                   4,869% 30 - 3.531.000,00- - 3.531.000,00- - 20.021.262,00- - 849.935.982,32- 0,90265079 - --                   
25/10/2023 27/11/2023 27/11/2023 - 849.935.982,32- - --                     - --                   4,861% 33 - 3.785.232,00- - 3.785.232,00- - 33.154.576,29- - 816.781.406,03- 0,86743990 - --                   
27/11/2023 27/12/2023 27/12/2023 - 816.781.406,03- - --                     - --                   4,835% 30 - 3.295.600,00- - 3.295.600,00- - 24.063.952,10- - 792.717.453,93- 0,84188345 - --                   
27/12/2023 25/01/2024 25/01/2024 - 792.717.453,93- - --                     - --                   4,876% 29 - 3.116.696,00- - 3.116.696,00- - 22.695.619,83- - 770.021.834,10- 0,81778020 - --                   
25/01/2024 26/02/2024 26/02/2024 - 770.021.834,10- - --                     - --                   4,869% 32 - 3.333.264,00- - 3.333.264,00- - 31.830.002,78- - 738.191.831,32- 0,78397603 - --                   
26/02/2024 25/03/2024 25/03/2024 - 738.191.831,32- - --                     - --                   4,864% 28 - 2.796.552,00- - 2.796.552,00- - 19.971.728,55- - 718.220.102,77- 0,76276561 - --                   
25/03/2024 25/04/2024 25/04/2024 - 718.220.102,77- - --                     - --                   4,848% 31 - 2.994.288,00- - 2.994.288,00- - 24.967.131,66- -693.252.971,11- 0,73624997 - --                   
25/04/2024 27/05/2024 27/05/2024 - 693.252.971,11-  - --                     - --                   4,815% 32 - 2.966.040,00- - 2.966.040,00- - --                       -693.252.971,11- 0,73624997 - --                   
27/05/2024 25/06/2024 25/06/2024 - 693.252.971,11-  - --                     - --                   4,805% 29 - 2.683.560,00- - 2.683.560,00- - 21.396.474,58- - 671.856.496,53- 0,71352644 - --                   
25/06/2024 25/07/2024 25/07/2024 - 671.856.496,53- - --                     - --                   4,600% 30 - 2.579.984,00- - 2.579.984,00- - 22.562.119,04- - 649.294.377,49- 0,68956497 - --                   
25/07/2024 26/08/2024 26/08/2024 - 649.294.377,49- - --                     - --                   4,618% 32 - 2.664.728,00- - 2.664.728,00- - 25.922.286,67- - 623.372.090,82- 0,66203493 - --                   
26/08/2024 25/09/2024 25/09/2024 - 623.372.090,82- - --                     - --                   4,608% 30 - 2.391.664,00- - 2.391.664,00- - 22.419.616,63- - 600.952.474,19- 0,63822480 - --                   
25/09/2024 25/10/2024 25/10/2024 - 600.952.474,19- - --                     - --                   4,346% 30 - 2.175.096,00- - 2.175.096,00- - 20.439.086,70- - 580.513.387,49- 0,61651804 - --                   
25/10/2024 25/11/2024 25/11/2024 - 580.513.387,49- - --                     - --                   4,105% 31 - 2.052.688,00- - 2.052.688,00- - 26.167.016,95- - 554.346.370,54- 0,58872809 - --                   
25/11/2024 27/12/2024 27/12/2024 - 554.346.370,54- - --                     - --                   4,079% 32 - 2.005.608,00- - 2.005.608,00- - 24.182.986,87- - 530.163.383,67- 0,56304522 - --                   
27/12/2024 27/01/2025 27/01/2025 - 530.163.383,67- - --                     - --                   3,846% 31 - 1.751.376,00- - 1.751.376,00- - 23.874.425,97- - 506.288.957,70- 0,53769006 - --                   
27/01/2025 25/02/2025 25/02/2025 - 506.288.957,70- - --                     - --                   3,755% 29 - 1.534.808,00- - 1.534.808,00- - 22.718.582,07- - 483.570.375,63- 0,51356242 - --                   
25/02/2025 25/03/2025 25/03/2025 - 483.570.375,63- - --                     - --                   3,595% 28 - 1.355.904,00- - 1.355.904,00- - 22.172.406,79- - 461.397.968,84- 0,49001484 - --                   
25/03/2025 25/04/2025 25/04/2025 - 461.397.968,84- - --                     - --                   3,374% 31 - 1.337.072,00- - 1.337.072,00- - 24.338.501,98- - 437.059.466,86- 0,46416681 - --                   
25/04/2025 26/05/2025 26/05/2025 - 437.059.466,86- - --                     - --                   3,134% 31 - 1.177.000,00- - 1.177.000,00- - 22.995.038,74- - 414.064.428,12- 0,43974557 - --                   
26/05/2025 25/06/2025 25/06/2025 - 414.064.428,12- - --                     - --                   3,088% 30 - 1.064.008,00- - 1.064.008,00- - --                       - 414.064.428,12- 0,43974557 - --                   
25/06/2025 25/07/2025 25/07/2025 - 414.064.428,12- - --                     - --                   2,889% 30 - 998.096,00-  - 998.096,00-   - 17.325.185,18- - 396.739.242,94- 0,42134584 - --                   
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2.2 Class A2 Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Further 

Instalment  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal
 Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding
 Pool Factor  Unpaid 

interest

16/06/2023 25/07/2023 25/07/2023 - 73.000.000,00-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 39 - 118.990,00-   - 118.990,00-   - 1.731.874,29-   - 71.268.125,71- 0,97627569 - --                   
25/07/2023 25/08/2023 25/08/2023 - 71.268.125,71-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 31 - 91.980,00-    - 91.980,00-    - 2.374.210,28-   - 68.893.915,43- 0,94375227 - --                   
25/08/2023 25/09/2023 25/09/2023 - 68.893.915,43-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 31 - 89.060,00-    - 89.060,00-    - 1.448.207,24-   - 67.445.708,19- 0,92391381 - --                   
25/09/2023 25/10/2023 25/10/2023 - 67.445.708,19-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 30 - 83.950,00-    - 83.950,00-    - 1.552.200,64-   - 65.893.507,55- 0,90265079 - --                   
25/10/2023 27/11/2023 27/11/2023 - 65.893.507,55-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 33 - 90.520,00-    - 90.520,00-    - 2.570.395,15-   - 63.323.112,40- 0,86743990 - --                   
27/11/2023 27/12/2023 27/12/2023 - 63.323.112,40-    - --                     - --                   1,500% 30 - 78.840,00-    - 78.840,00-    - 1.865.620,76-   - 61.457.491,64- 0,84188345 - --                   
27/12/2023 25/01/2024 25/01/2024 - 61.457.491,64-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 29 - 74.460,00-    - 74.460,00-    - 1.759.537,22-   - 59.697.954,42- 0,81778020 - --                   
25/01/2024 26/02/2024 26/02/2024 - 59.697.954,42-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 32 - 79.570,00-    - 79.570,00-    - 2.467.704,12-   - 57.230.250,30- 0,78397603 - --                   
26/02/2024 25/03/2024 25/03/2024 - 57.230.250,30-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 28 - 66.430,00-    - 66.430,00-    - 1.548.360,43-   - 55.681.889,87- 0,76276561 - --                   
25/03/2024 25/04/2024 25/04/2024 - 55.681.889,87-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 31 - 72.270,00-    - 72.270,00-    - 1.935.642,11-   - 53.746.247,76- 0,73624997 - --                   
25/04/2024 27/05/2024 27/05/2024 - 53.746.247,76-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 32 - 71.540,00-    - 71.540,00-    - --                       - 53.746.247,76- 0,73624997 - --                   
27/05/2024 25/06/2024 25/06/2024 - 53.746.247,76-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 29 - 64.970,00-    - 64.970,00-    - 1.658.817,59-   - 52.087.430,17- 0,71352644 - --                   
25/06/2024 25/07/2024 25/07/2024 - 52.087.430,17-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 30 - 64.970,00-    - 64.970,00-    - 1.749.187,22-   - 50.338.242,95- 0,68956497 - --                   
25/07/2024 26/08/2024 26/08/2024 - 50.338.242,95-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 32 - 67.160,00-    - 67.160,00-    - 2.009.693,00-   - 48.328.549,95- 0,66203493 - --                   
26/08/2024 25/09/2024 25/09/2024 - 48.328.549,95-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 30 - 60.590,00-    - 60.590,00-    - 1.738.139,35-   - 46.590.410,60- 0,63822480 - --                   
25/09/2024 25/10/2024 25/10/2024 - 46.590.410,60-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 30 - 58.400,00-    - 58.400,00-    - 1.584.593,60-   - 45.005.817,00- 0,61651804 - --                   
25/10/2024 25/11/2024 25/11/2024 - 45.005.817,00-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 31 - 58.400,00-    - 58.400,00-    - 2.028.666,35-   - 42.977.150,65- 0,58872809 - --                   
25/11/2024 27/12/2024 27/12/2024 - 42.977.150,65-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 32 - 56.940,00-    - 56.940,00-    - 1.874.849,24-   - 41.102.301,41- 0,56304522 - --                   
27/12/2024 27/01/2025 27/01/2025 - 41.102.301,41-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 31 - 53.290,00-    - 53.290,00-    - 1.850.927,25-   - 39.251.374,16- 0,53769006 - --                   
27/01/2025 25/02/2025 25/02/2025 - 39.251.374,16-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 29 - 47.450,00-    - 47.450,00-    - 1.761.317,43-   - 37.490.056,73- 0,51356242 - --                   
25/02/2025 25/03/2025 25/03/2025 - 37.490.056,73-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 28 - 43.800,00-    - 43.800,00-    - 1.718.973,76-   - 35.771.082,97- 0,49001484 - --                   
25/03/2025 25/04/2025 25/04/2025 - 35.771.082,97-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 31 - 45.990,00-    - 45.990,00-    - 1.886.905,95-   - 33.884.177,02- 0,46416681 - --                   
25/04/2025 26/05/2025 26/05/2025 - 33.884.177,02-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 31 - 43.800,00-    - 43.800,00-    - 1.782.750,45-   - 32.101.426,57- 0,43974557 - --                   
26/05/2025 25/06/2025 25/06/2025 - 32.101.426,57-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 30 - 40.150,00-    - 40.150,00-    - --                       - 32.101.426,57- 0,43974557 - --                   
25/06/2025 25/07/2025 25/07/2025 - 32.101.426,57-   - --                     - --                   1,500% 30 - 40.150,00-    - 40.150,00-    - 1.343.180,25-   - 30.758.246,32- 0,42134584 - --                   
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2.3 Class A3 Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Further Instalment  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal  Principal Amount 

Outstanding  Pool Factor  Unpaid 
interest

16/06/2023 25/07/2023 25/07/2023 - 104.611.990,00-  - --                     - --                         4,338% 39 - 496.440,00-  - 496.440,00-   - 2.481.846,79-   - 102.130.143,21-    0,08640452 - --                   
25/07/2023 25/08/2023 25/08/2023 - 102.130.143,21- - --                     - --                         4,502% 31 - 390.060,00-  - 390.060,00-   - 3.402.340,57-   - 98.727.802,64-      0,08352606 - --                   
25/08/2023 25/09/2023 25/09/2023 - 98.727.802,64-   - --                     - --                         4,642% 31 - 390.060,00-  - 390.060,00-   - 2.075.340,29-   - 96.652.462,35-      0,08177027 - --                   
25/09/2023 25/10/2023 25/10/2023 - 96.652.462,35-   - --                     - --                         4,869% 30 - 390.060,00-  - 390.060,00-   - 2.224.367,10-   - 94.428.095,25-      0,07988841 - --                   
25/10/2023 27/11/2023 27/11/2023 - 94.428.095,25-   - --                     - --                         4,861% 33 - 425.520,00-  - 425.520,00-   - 3.683.481,52-   - 90.744.613,73-      0,07677209 - --                   
27/11/2023 27/12/2023 27/12/2023 - 90.744.613,73-   - --                     - --                         4,835% 30 - 366.420,00-  - 366.420,00-   - 2.673.510,96-   - 88.071.102,77-      0,07451024 - --                   
27/12/2023 25/01/2024 25/01/2024 - 88.071.102,77-   - --                     - --                         4,876% 29 - 342.780,00-  - 342.780,00-   - 2.521.488,91-   - 85.549.613,86-      0,07237700 - --                   
25/01/2024 26/02/2024 26/02/2024 - 85.549.613,86-   - --                     - --                         4,869% 32 - 366.420,00-  - 366.420,00-   - 3.536.321,08-   - 82.013.292,78-      0,06938519 - --                   
26/02/2024 25/03/2024 25/03/2024 - 82.013.292,78-   - --                     - --                         4,864% 28 - 307.320,00-  - 307.320,00-   - 2.218.863,92-   - 79.794.428,86-      0,06750798 - --                   
25/03/2024 25/04/2024 25/04/2024 - 79.794.428,86-   - --                     - --                         4,848% 31 - 330.960,00-  - 330.960,00-   - 2.773.854,43-   - 77.020.574,43-      0,06516123 - --                   
25/04/2024 27/05/2024 27/05/2024 - 77.020.574,43-   - --                     - 1.085.219.902,66- 4,815% 32 - 330.960,00-  - 330.960,00-   - 0,00-                 - 1.162.240.477,09- 0,98328298 - --                   
27/05/2024 25/06/2024 25/06/2024 - 1.162.240.477,09- - --                     - --                         4,805% 29 - 4.503.420,00- - 4.503.420,00- - 35.871.247,38- - 1.126.369.229,71- 0,95293505 - --                   
25/06/2024 25/07/2024 25/07/2024 - 1.126.369.229,71- - --                     - --                         4,600% 30 - 4.314.300,00- - 4.314.300,00- - 37.825.453,46- - 1.088.543.776,25- 0,92093382 - --                   
25/07/2024 26/08/2024 26/08/2024 - 1.088.543.776,25- - --                     - --                         4,618% 32 - 4.467.960,00- - 4.467.960,00- - 43.458.783,58- - 1.045.084.992,67- 0,88416666 - --                   
26/08/2024 25/09/2024 25/09/2024 - 1.045.084.992,67- - --                     - --                         4,608% 30 - 4.018.800,00- - 4.018.800,00- - 37.586.547,77- - 1.007.498.444,90- 0,85236755 - --                   
25/09/2024 25/10/2024 25/10/2024 - 1.007.498.444,90- - --                     - --                         4,346% 30 - 3.652.380,00- - 3.652.380,00- - 34.266.184,02- - 973.232.260,88-    0,82337755 - --                   
25/10/2024 25/11/2024 25/11/2024 - 973.232.260,88- - --                     - --                         4,105% 31 - 3.439.620,00- - 3.439.620,00- - 43.869.074,54- - 929.363.186,34-    0,78626327 - --                   
25/11/2024 27/12/2024 27/12/2024 - 929.363.186,34- - --                     - --                         4,079% 32 - 3.368.700,00- - 3.368.700,00- - 40.542.842,77- - 888.820.343,57-    0,75196307 - --                   
27/12/2024 27/01/2025 27/01/2025 - 888.820.343,57- - --                     - --                         3,846% 31 - 2.943.180,00- - 2.943.180,00- - 40.025.539,57- - 848.794.804,00-    0,71810051 - --                   
27/01/2025 25/02/2025 25/02/2025 - 848.794.804,00- - --                     - --                         3,755% 29 - 2.564.940,00- - 2.564.940,00- - 38.087.764,15- - 810.707.039,85-    0,68587736 - --                   
25/02/2025 25/03/2025 25/03/2025 - 810.707.039,85- - --                     - --                         3,595% 28 - 2.269.440,00- - 2.269.440,00- - 37.172.099,81- - 773.534.940,04-    0,65442888 - --                   
25/03/2025 25/04/2025 25/04/2025 - 773.534.940,04- - --                     - --                         3,374% 31 - 2.245.800,00- - 2.245.800,00- - 40.803.564,24- - 732.731.375,80-    0,61990810 - --                   
25/04/2025 26/05/2025 26/05/2025 - 732.731.375,80- - --                     - --                         3,134% 31 - 1.973.940,00- - 1.973.940,00- - 38.551.244,51- - 694.180.131,29-    0,58729284 - --                   
26/05/2025 25/06/2025 25/06/2025 - 694.180.131,29- - --                     - 471.749.823,53- 3,088% 30 - 1.784.820,00- - 1.784.820,00- - --                       - 1.165.929.954,82- 0,98640436 - --                   
25/06/2025 25/07/2025 25/07/2025 - 1.165.929.954,82- - --                     - --                         2,889% 30 - 2.801.340,00- - 2.801.340,00- - 48.784.557,28- - 1.117.145.397,54-  0,94513147 - --                   

        

On the 20th September 2024 the Notes Subscriber has notified the Issuer the intention of selling in whole or in part the Class A3 Asset Backed Floating Rate Partly Paid Notes with Repurchase Agreement – Repo. Pursuant to the Notes Subscription Agreement the Rump-Up is terminated.

On the 22nd May 2025 a Master Amendment Agreement modified the definition of Rump-Up Period. In this way, the Rump-Up Period has been restored and it will terminate at the end of June 2025.
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2.4 Class A4 Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Further 

Instalment  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal  Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Pool Factor  Unpaid 

interest

16/06/2023 25/07/2023 25/07/2023 - 8.108.905,00-     - --                     - --                        1,500% 39 - 12.824,00-    - 12.824,00-    - 192.378,14-      - 7.916.526,86-       0,08642497 - --                   
25/07/2023 25/08/2023 25/08/2023 - 7.916.526,86-     - --                     - --                        1,500% 31 - 10.076,00-    - 10.076,00-    - 263.729,39-      - 7.652.797,47-       0,08354582 - --                   
25/08/2023 25/09/2023 25/09/2023 - 7.652.797,47-     - --                     - --                        1,500% 31 - 10.076,00-    - 10.076,00-    - 160.868,15-      - 7.491.929,32-       0,08178962 - --                   
25/09/2023 25/10/2023 25/10/2023 - 7.491.929,32-     - --                     - --                        1,500% 30 - 9.160,00-      - 9.160,00-       - 172.419,83-      - 7.319.509,49-       0,07990731 - --                   
25/10/2023 27/11/2023 27/11/2023 - 7.319.509,49-     - --                     - --                        1,500% 33 - 10.076,00-    - 10.076,00-    - 285.521,78-      - 7.033.987,71-       0,07679026 - --                   
27/11/2023 27/12/2023 27/12/2023 - 7.033.987,71-     - --                     - --                        1,500% 30 - 9.160,00-      - 9.160,00-       - 207.234,81-      - 6.826.752,90-       0,07452787 - --                   
27/12/2023 25/01/2024 25/01/2024 - 6.826.752,90-     - --                     - --                        1,500% 29 - 8.244,00-      - 8.244,00-       - 195.450,96-      - 6.631.301,94-       0,07239413 - --                   
25/01/2024 26/02/2024 26/02/2024 - 6.631.301,94-     - --                     - --                        1,500% 32 - 9.160,00-      - 9.160,00-       - 274.114,77-      - 6.357.187,17-       0,06940161 - --                   
26/02/2024 25/03/2024 25/03/2024 - 6.357.187,17-     - --                     - --                        1,500% 28 - 7.328,00-      - 7.328,00-       - 171.993,26-      - 6.185.193,91-       0,06752395 - --                   
25/03/2024 25/04/2024 25/04/2024 - 6.185.193,91-     - --                     - --                        1,500% 31 - 8.244,00-      - 8.244,00-       - 215.012,85-      - 5.970.181,06-       0,06517665 - --                   
25/04/2024 27/05/2024 27/05/2024 - 5.970.181,06-     - --                     - 84.119.851,83-   1,500% 32 - 8.244,00-      - 8.244,00-       - --                       - 90.090.032,89-     0,98351564 - --                   
27/05/2024 25/06/2024 25/06/2024 - 90.090.032,89-   - --                     - --                        1,500% 29 - 109.004,00-  - 109.004,00-   - 2.780.527,71-   - 87.309.505,18-     0,95316054 - --                   
25/06/2024 25/07/2024 25/07/2024 - 87.309.505,18-   - --                     - --                        1,500% 30 - 109.004,00-  - 109.004,00-   - 2.932.006,25-   - 84.377.498,93-     0,92115174 - --                   
25/07/2024 26/08/2024 26/08/2024 - 84.377.498,93-   - --                     - --                        1,500% 32 - 112.668,00-   - 112.668,00-   - 3.368.668,81-   - 81.008.830,12-     0,88437587 - --                   
26/08/2024 25/09/2024 25/09/2024 - 81.008.830,12-   - --                     - --                        1,500% 30 - 101.676,00-  - 101.676,00-   - 2.913.487,69-   - 78.095.342,43-     0,85256924 - --                   
25/09/2024 25/10/2024 25/10/2024 - 78.095.342,43-   - --                     - --                        1,500% 30 - 98.012,00-    - 98.012,00-    - 2.656.112,66-   - 75.439.229,77-     0,82357238 - --                   
25/10/2024 25/11/2024 25/11/2024 - 75.439.229,77-   - --                     - --                        1,500% 31 - 97.096,00-    - 97.096,00-    - 3.400.472,14-   - 72.038.757,63-     0,78644932 - --                   
25/11/2024 27/12/2024 27/12/2024 - 72.038.757,63-   - --                     - --                        1,500% 32 - 96.180,00-    - 96.180,00-    - 3.142.642,26-   - 68.896.115,37-     0,75214100 - --                   
27/12/2024 27/01/2025 27/01/2025 - 68.896.115,37-    - --                     - --                        1,500% 31 - 88.852,00-    - 88.852,00-    - 3.102.543,96-   - 65.793.571,41-     0,71827043 - --                   
27/01/2025 25/02/2025 25/02/2025 - 65.793.571,41-   - --                     - --                        1,500% 29 - 79.692,00-    - 79.692,00-    - 2.952.339,03-   - 62.841.232,38-     0,68603965 - --                   
25/02/2025 25/03/2025 25/03/2025 - 62.841.232,38-   - --                     - --                        1,500% 28 - 73.280,00-    - 73.280,00-    - 2.881.362,13-   - 59.959.870,25-     0,65458374 - --                   
25/03/2025 25/04/2025 25/04/2025 - 59.959.870,25-   - --                     - --                        1,500% 31 - 77.860,00-    - 77.860,00-    - 3.162.851,85-   - 56.797.018,40-     0,62005479 - --                   
25/04/2025 26/05/2025 26/05/2025 - 56.797.018,40-   - --                     - --                        1,500% 31 - 73.280,00-    - 73.280,00-    - 2.988.265,30-   - 53.808.753,10-     0,58743180 - --                   
26/05/2025 25/06/2025 25/06/2025 - 53.808.753,10-   - --                     - 36.567.266,38-  1,500% 30 - 66.868,00-    - 66.868,00-    - --                       - 90.376.019,48-     0,98663777 - --                   
25/06/2025 25/07/2025 25/07/2025 - 90.376.019,48-   - --                     - --                        1,500% 30 - 112.668,00-   - 112.668,00-   - 3.781.491,40-   - 86.594.528,08-     0,94535511 - --                   
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2.5 Class M Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Further 

Instalment  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal  Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Pool Factor  Unpaid 

interest

16/06/2023 25/07/2023 25/07/2023 - 141.886.440,00- - --                     - --                       5,338% 39 - 820.800,00-  - 820.800,00-   - --                       - 141.886.440,00- 0,49266125 - --                   
25/07/2023 25/08/2023 25/08/2023 - 141.886.440,00- - --                     - --                       5,502% 31 - 671.040,00-  - 671.040,00-   - --                       - 141.886.440,00- 0,49266125 - --                   
25/08/2023 25/09/2023 25/09/2023 - 141.886.440,00- - --                     - --                       5,642% 31 - 688.320,00-  - 688.320,00-   - --                       - 141.886.440,00- 0,49266125 - --                   
25/09/2023 25/10/2023 25/10/2023 - 141.886.440,00- - --                     - --                       5,869% 30 - 694.080,00-  - 694.080,00-   - --                       - 141.886.440,00- 0,49266125 - --                   
25/10/2023 27/11/2023 27/11/2023 - 141.886.440,00- - --                     - --                       5,861% 33 - 763.200,00-  - 763.200,00-   - --                       - 141.886.440,00- 0,49266125 - --                   
27/11/2023 27/12/2023 27/12/2023 - 141.886.440,00- - --                     - --                       5,835% 30 - 691.200,00-  - 691.200,00-   - --                       - 141.886.440,00- 0,49266125 - --                   
27/12/2023 25/01/2024 25/01/2024 - 141.886.440,00- - --                     - --                       5,876% 29 - 671.040,00-  - 671.040,00-   - --                       - 141.886.440,00- 0,49266125 - --                   
25/01/2024 26/02/2024 26/02/2024 - 141.886.440,00- - --                     - --                       5,869% 32 - 740.160,00-  - 740.160,00-   - --                       - 141.886.440,00- 0,49266125 - --                   
26/02/2024 25/03/2024 25/03/2024 - 141.886.440,00- - --                     - --                       5,864% 28 - 648.000,00-  - 648.000,00-   - --                       - 141.886.440,00- 0,49266125 - --                   
25/03/2024 25/04/2024 25/04/2024 - 141.886.440,00- - --                     - --                       5,848% 31 - 714.240,00-  - 714.240,00-   - --                       - 141.886.440,00- 0,49266125 - --                   
25/04/2024 27/05/2024 27/05/2024 - 141.886.440,00- - --                     - 109.742.249,13- 5,815% 32 - 734.400,00-  - 734.400,00-   - --                       - 251.628.689,13- 0,87371073 - --                   
27/05/2024 25/06/2024 25/06/2024 - 251.628.689,13- - --                     - --                       5,805% 29 - 1.177.920,00- - 1.177.920,00- - --                       - 251.628.689,13- 0,87371073 - --                   
25/06/2024 25/07/2024 25/07/2024 - 251.628.689,13- - --                     - --                       5,600% 30 - 1.175.040,00- - 1.175.040,00- - --                       - 251.628.689,13- 0,87371073 - --                   
25/07/2024 26/08/2024 26/08/2024 - 251.628.689,13- - --                     - --                       5,618% 32 - 1.255.680,00- - 1.255.680,00- - --                       - 251.628.689,13- 0,87371073 - --                   
26/08/2024 25/09/2024 25/09/2024 - 251.628.689,13- - --                     - --                       5,608% 30 - 1.175.040,00- - 1.175.040,00- - --                       - 251.628.689,13- 0,87371073 - --                   
25/09/2024 25/10/2024 25/10/2024 - 251.628.689,13- - --                     - --                       5,346% 30 - 1.120.320,00- - 1.120.320,00- - --                       - 251.628.689,13- 0,87371073 - --                   
25/10/2024 25/11/2024 25/11/2024 - 251.628.689,13- - --                     - --                       5,105% 31 - 1.105.920,00- - 1.105.920,00- - --                       - 251.628.689,13- 0,87371073 - --                   
25/11/2024 27/12/2024 27/12/2024 - 251.628.689,13- - --                     - --                       5,079% 32 - 1.134.720,00- - 1.134.720,00- - --                       - 251.628.689,13- 0,87371073 - --                   
27/12/2024 27/01/2025 27/01/2025 - 251.628.689,13- - --                     - --                       4,846% 31 - 1.051.200,00- - 1.051.200,00- - --                       - 251.628.689,13- 0,87371073 - --                   
27/01/2025 25/02/2025 25/02/2025 - 251.628.689,13- - --                     - --                       4,755% 29 - 964.800,00-  - 964.800,00-   - --                       - 251.628.689,13- 0,87371073 - --                   
25/02/2025 25/03/2025 25/03/2025 - 251.628.689,13- - --                     - --                       4,595% 28 - 898.560,00-  - 898.560,00-   - --                       - 251.628.689,13- 0,87371073 - --                   
25/03/2025 25/04/2025 25/04/2025 - 251.628.689,13- - --                     - --                       4,374% 31 - 947.520,00-  - 947.520,00-   - --                       - 251.628.689,13- 0,87371073 - --                   
25/04/2025 26/05/2025 26/05/2025 - 251.628.689,13- - --                     - --                       4,134% 31 - 895.680,00-  - 895.680,00-   - --                       - 251.628.689,13- 0,87371073 - --                   
26/05/2025 25/06/2025 25/06/2025 - 251.628.689,13- - --                     - --                       4,088% 30 - 858.240,00-  - 858.240,00-   - --                       - 251.628.689,13- 0,87371073 - --                   
25/06/2025 25/07/2025 25/07/2025 - 251.628.689,13- - --                     - --                       3,889% 30 - 815.040,00-  - 815.040,00-   - --                       - 251.628.689,13- 0,87371073 - --                   
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2.6 Class J Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Further 

Instalment  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal  Variable Return  Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Pool Factor  Unpaid 

interest

16/06/2023 25/07/2023 25/07/2023 - 307.308.665,00- - --                     - --                       1,000% 39 - 330.599,69-  - --                   - --                       - --                       - 307.308.665,00-  0,49266106 - 330.599,69-  
25/07/2023 25/08/2023 25/08/2023 - 307.308.665,00- - 330.599,69-    - --                       1,000% 31 - 261.984,66-  - --                   - --                       - --                       - 307.308.665,00-  0,49266106 - 592.584,35-  
25/08/2023 25/09/2023 25/09/2023 - 307.308.665,00- - 592.584,35-    - --                       1,000% 31 - 261.984,66-  - 427.752,36-   - --                       - --                       - 307.308.665,00-  0,49266106 - 426.816,65-  
25/09/2023 25/10/2023 25/10/2023 - 307.308.665,00- - 426.816,65-    - --                       1,000% 30 - 255.746,93-  - 614.964,91-   - --                       - --                       - 307.308.665,00-  0,49266106 - 67.598,67-    
25/10/2023 27/11/2023 27/11/2023 - 307.308.665,00- - 67.598,67-      - --                       1,000% 33 - 280.697,85-  - --                   - --                       - --                       - 307.308.665,00-  0,49266106 - 348.296,52-  
27/11/2023 27/12/2023 27/12/2023 - 307.308.665,00- - 348.296,52-    - --                       1,000% 30 - 255.746,93-  - 604.043,45-   - --                       - 414.830,70-      - 307.308.665,00-  0,49266106 - --                   
27/12/2023 25/01/2024 25/01/2024 - 307.308.665,00- - --                     - --                       1,000% 29 - 249.509,20-  - 249.509,20-   - --                       - 964.812,70-      - 307.308.665,00-  0,49266106 - --                   
25/01/2024 26/02/2024 26/02/2024 - 307.308.665,00- - --                     - --                       1,000% 32 - 274.460,12-  - 274.460,12-   - --                       - 428.043,40-      - 307.308.665,00-  0,49266106 - --                   
26/02/2024 25/03/2024 25/03/2024 - 307.308.665,00- - --                     - --                       1,000% 28 - 237.033,74-  - 237.033,74-   - --                       - 1.374.951,71-   - 307.308.665,00-  0,49266106 - --                   
25/03/2024 25/04/2024 25/04/2024 - 307.308.665,00- - --                     - --                       1,000% 31 - 261.984,66-  - 174.518,88-   - --                       - --                       - 307.308.665,00-  0,49266106 - 87.465,78-    
25/04/2024 27/05/2024 27/05/2024 - 307.308.665,00- - 87.465,78-      - 237.607.240,68- 1,000% 32 - 274.460,12-  - 361.925,90-   - --                       - 420.385,09-      - 544.915.905,68-  0,87358046 - --                   
27/05/2024 25/06/2024 25/06/2024 - 544.915.905,68- - --                     - --                       1,000% 29 - 436.641,10-  - 436.641,10-   - --                       - 3.420.622,21-   - 544.915.905,68-  0,87358046 - --                   
25/06/2024 25/07/2024 25/07/2024 - 544.915.905,68- - --                     - --                       1,000% 30 - 455.354,29-  - 455.354,29-   - --                       - 2.275.404,48-   - 544.915.905,68-  0,87358046 - --                   
25/07/2024 26/08/2024 26/08/2024 - 544.915.905,68- - --                     - --                       1,000% 32 - 486.542,94-  - 486.542,94-   - --                       - 1.586.362,00-   - 544.915.905,68-  0,87358046 - --                   
26/08/2024 25/09/2024 25/09/2024 - 544.915.905,68- - --                     - --                       1,000% 30 - 455.354,29-  - 455.354,29-   - --                       - 2.626.415,88-   - 544.915.905,68-  0,87358046 - --                   
25/09/2024 25/10/2024 25/10/2024 - 544.915.905,68- - --                     - --                       1,000% 30 - 455.354,29-  - 455.354,29-   - --                       - 2.415.420,53-   - 544.915.905,68-  0,87358046 - --                   
25/10/2024 25/11/2024 25/11/2024 - 544.915.905,68- - --                     - --                       1,000% 31 - 467.829,75-  - 467.829,75-   - --                       - 2.130.390,77-   - 544.915.905,68-  0,87358046 - --                   
25/11/2024 27/12/2024 27/12/2024 - 544.915.905,68- - --                     - --                       1,000% 32 - 486.542,94-  - 486.542,94-   - --                       - 1.772.922,04-   - 544.915.905,68-  0,87358046 - --                   
27/12/2024 27/01/2025 27/01/2025 - 544.915.905,68- - --                     - --                       1,000% 31 - 467.829,75-  - 467.829,75-   - --                       - 2.217.345,95-   - 544.915.905,68-  0,87358046 - --                   
27/01/2025 25/02/2025 25/02/2025 - 544.915.905,68- - --                     - --                       1,000% 29 - 436.641,10-  - 436.641,10-   - --                       - 2.149.994,42-   - 544.915.905,68-  0,87358046 - --                   
25/02/2025 25/03/2025 25/03/2025 - 544.915.905,68- - --                     - --                       1,000% 28 - 424.165,64-  - 424.165,64-   - --                       - 2.027.289,61-   - 544.915.905,68-  0,87358046 - --                   
25/03/2025 25/04/2025 25/04/2025 - 544.915.905,68- - --                     - --                       1,000% 31 - 467.829,75-  - 467.829,75-   - --                       - 2.248.742,61-   - 544.915.905,68-  0,87358046 - --                   
25/04/2025 26/05/2025 26/05/2025 - 544.915.905,68- - --                     - --                       1,000% 31 - 467.829,75-  - 467.829,75-   - --                       - 1.613.064,48-   - 544.915.905,68-  0,87358046 - --                   
26/05/2025 25/06/2025 25/06/2025 - 544.915.905,68- - --                     - --                       1,000% 30 - 455.354,29-  - 455.354,29-   - --                       - 2.100.144,92-   - 544.915.905,68-  0,87358046 - --                   
25/06/2025 25/07/2025 25/07/2025 - 544.915.905,68- - --                     - --                       1,000% 30 - 455.354,29-  - 455.354,29-   - --                       - 2.193.574,79-   - 544.915.905,68-  0,87358046 - --                   
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   3. Collections and Recoveries

 Mortgage Loans

 Collection Period

 Amounts collected from Performing and Delinquent Loans
 Recoveries on 

Defaulted 
Receivables

 Principal 
Repurchases

 Interest 
Repurchases

 Payments under 
the Transfer and 

the Servicing 
Agreements

 Payments 
under the 

Warranty and 
Indemnity 
